ST. LOUIS COUNTY FAIR

Please read this Exhibitors’ Manual carefully.  It outlines many important terms and conditions governing the leasing of space for the purpose of participating in the St. Louis County Fair.  The information contained in this manual and the space rental contract were established for the benefit of all participants, and the general public.

The term “Commercial Exhibitor” refers to all participants making reservations with a Commercial Exhibit Space application.  The term “Concessionaire” refers to all exhibitors making their reservations with a Concession Space application. The term “Exhibitors” refers to BOTH Commercial Exhibitors and Concessionaires.  The term “Contract” refers to Commercial Exhibitor and/or Concession space application/contract. The term “Authority” refers to the St. Louis County Fair Board and/or its’ representative(s).  The term “Event” refers to the St. Louis County Fair.

MAILING ADDRESS - PHONE NUMBERS

St. Louis County Fair    

P.O. Box 627                                                    

Chisholm, MN 55746   
Commercial Exhibit Space – 218-254-0024     
Food Vendor Space – 218-254-0024
e-mail: office@stlofair.org   

FAIR LOCATION: Fairgrounds, Hwy 169 in Chisholm, MN.

ADMINISTRATION – BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Joe Sopp – President, Chris Nash - Vice President, Michelle Morrison – Secretary, Karen Pender – Treasurer, Ray Erspamer, Troy Nylund, Rachel Pearson, Heather Lindula, Katrina Chapman, Marvin Pearson, Matthew Laitala,- Directors.  

FAIR SECRETARY/MANAGER – Karen McNeal
The Administration Office is located at 316 W. Lake Street, Chisholm, MN.  The on-site temporary office is located in the trailer north of the Main Gate.

GATE HOURS

Wednesday ........ .3:00 pm - 11:00 pm

Thursday .......…11:00 am - 11:00 pm

Friday...….……11:00 am – 11:00 pm
Saturday….……11:00 am – 11:00 pm
Sunday...…….… 11:00 am - 5:00 pm
(1)

SET-UP DAYS
COMMERCIAL EXHIBITORS 

Tuesday………….…………………. ………..….. 2:00pm – 7:00 pm

Wednesday………… ….…….…...........…….8:00 am – 3:00 pm

CONCESSIONS - Units may begin to set up starting Monday.
Hours for food vendors move in and set up:

Monday………………….…..……………..…………….10 am – 5 pm

Tuesday……………..….………………………………... 9 am  – 8 pm

Wednesday…………………………………….........… 8 am – Noon 
CONCESSIONS NOT MOVED IN BY NOON ON WED- NESDAY, WILL NOT BE ALLOWED TO MOVE IN, AND NO REFUNDS WILL BE ISSUED. 

CONTRACT

To reserve space, the contract for Commercial Exhibit and/or Concession space must be completed, properly signed, and returned with required documentation and deposits, by April 1.  When the contract is received and approved, a confirmation will be phoned or mailed to the “Exhibitor”.

IT IS THE EXHIBITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO READ AND COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS AND RULES OF THE SPACE CONTRACT AND THIS MANUAL, AND TO INFORM ALL THEIR PERSONNEL ABOUT FAIR RULES AND REGULATIONS.  A COPY OF THIS MANUAL SHOULD BE KEPT IN THE RENTED SPACE.
Exhibitors must submit a list of all items to be sold, displayed, advertised, promoted, or demonstrated, with their Space Rental Contract.  Any item in an Exhibitor’s space, not authorized per contract, is subject to removal at the Authority’s discretion.

THE AUTHORITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO LIMIT THE SALE OF ANY ITEMS WHICH THEY DEEM INAPPROPRIATE TO THE FAMILY ATMOSPHERE OF THE EVENT.  Any item found to be inappropriate, whether advertised or offered for sale by an Exhibitor shall be immediately withdrawn and removed from the premises at the request of the Authority.  If same is not removed immediately, the Authority may close said leased space and remove Exhibitor without liability.  The Authority shall be the sole decider as to what is inappropriate.

Obstructing passageways, in any manner, is not permitted.

To keep records current, exhibitors must notify the Authority of any changes in company name, address, phone number or management as currently indicated on their contract.

                                          (2)

RATES
Commercial Exhibit booths are $150.00 for a single side space. Single booths are 10’ X 10’, double booths are 10’D X 20’W. Included in rental two (2) name badges and one (1) pass/park permit.
Concession/Food Vendors space is $30.00 per running foot with a minimum purchase of 10’.    Do NOT include tongue length in measurement.  Space is reserved to your stated length.  If the unit is larger than stated, you WILL BE CHARGED $35.00 for each additional foot needed, and space size change may necessitate relocation of concession.

DEPOSITS – COMMERCIAL EXHIBITS ONLY
A deposit equal to 50% of total space rent, and all extra fees, must accompany your application.  ADDITIONALLY, you must send a $100.00 Early Dismantling Deposit in a SEPARATE check.  This check will be returned on Sunday, at 6:00 PM.  If your booth is dismantled or unmanned at 6pm on Sunday, this Deposit will be kept, and future exhibiting privileges may be forfeited. No space is reserved without an Early Dismantling Deposit sent in a separate check.

DEPOSITS – FOOD VENDORS ONLY
A deposit equal to 50% of the rental fee for EACH space rented, and all extra fees, must accompany your Space Rental Application.

APPLICATION DEADLINE

ALL RENTAL APPLICATIONS MUST BE RECEIVED BY MAY 1.

ALL EXHIBITOR AND CONCESSIONAIRE FEES MUST BE PAID IN FULL BY JUNE 15. 

AFTER JUNE 15TH, A $50.00 LATE PAYMENT FEE MAY BE ADDED TO THE BALANCE DUE.

CANCELLATION/REFUND POLICY
Should an Exhibitor become unable to participate in the Event, cancellation of contract and request for refund must be made in writing.  No refund will be made without a written request.  An Administration Fee of $50.00 will be charged to any Exhibitor canceling their contract at any time for any reason.  There are three (3) levels of cancellations. They are:

LEVEL A:  Cancellations prior to June 14 will be refunded deposits and payments, minus A $50.00 administration fee.

LEVEL B:     Cancellations made June 15 to June 22 will be refunded one half the required space deposit and full amount of other payments, minus a $50.00 administration fee.
                                             (3)                                                  

LEVEL C:   Cancellations made between June 23 and June 30 receive a LEVEL B refund, provided the space is resold.  If the cancelled space is not resold, there will be no refund.

THERE WILL BE NO REFUNDS AFTER JULY 1st.

PASSES

GATE:  Two gate passes are included with the space contract.  There are two kinds of passes.  NAME BADGES are good for unlimited admissions for the person whose name appears on the badge.   5 TICKET PASSES are 5 individual tickets with each ticket being good for one time through the gate.  You must indicate on your application which type of pass you want.  When selecting NAME BADGES, you must include the names as they are to appear on the badges.  Any exhibitor not indicating their choice or indicating NAME BADGES and not including the individual names for the badges, will automatically be given 5 TICKET PASSES.

CAR:  Car Passes are for entering the grounds FOR LOADING AND UNLOADING ONLY and are good for the vehicle and driver only. NO PASSENGERS!  They are NOT parking permits.  If you purchase a Pass/Park Permit, you will NOT be issued a Car Pass. One (1) Pass/Park permit will be included in the space rental.
PASS/PARK PERMITS

Exhibitors wishing to park in the Reserved Parking Lot need to purchase a PASS/PARK PERMIT.  Only vehicles with Pass/Park permits may park in the Reserved Lot. A Pass/Park Permit is your Gate Pass and is good for the vehicle and driver. All passengers must have a pass or buy a ticket.

Pass/Park Permits will be sold on a “first come first served” basis and may be limited to one permit per Exhibitor. They    will be sold in advance until all spaces are sold.  Payment in full MUST accompany your Space Rental Application.

Pass/Park Permits MUST BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED at all times when entering the Fair site, and when your vehicle is parked in the Reserved Lot. Vehicles left in the Reserved Lot without a Pass/Park Permit displayed, may be towed at the owner’s expense. Vehicles left outside of the Reserved Lot, but within the fair site, after gates open to public, will be towed at owner’s expense.

Lost or stolen Pass/Park Permits will NOT be replaced.  It is advised that vehicle doors be locked at all times.

No vehicle taking up more than one parking space, or unhitched supply trailer will be allowed to park in the “Reserved Parking Lot” without prior “Authority” approval.

(4)
COMMERCIAL EXHIBITORS

The Authority requests and prefers that booths be staffed during all building hours.    The Authority will not be responsible for any booths or any items in any booths at any time during the event, including when the booths are not staffed.

Any item or structure placed upon the leased facility shall conform to and be operated in compliance with Authority requirements, and all other Local, State and Federal laws, rules, codes, and regulations.

All tables in booths shall be neatly and cleanly draped on all sides exposed to the public.  Boxes shall be stored out of public sight.  Table skirting is available to rent. (see page 8)

Commercial Exhibitors are responsible for keeping their space clean and free from debris.  Waste receptacles will be positioned in close proximity to the Exhibit Building

EXHIBIT HALL DISPLAY HOURS

Wednesday …………….……………... 3:00 pm – 9:00 pm

Thursday ………….……………….…11:00 am – 9:00 pm

Friday ………….…….…………….…11:00 am – 9:00 pm

Saturday ………….….……………….11:00 am – 9:00 pm

Sunday ………….….…………………11:00 am - 5:00 pm

EXHIBITS MUST BE OPEN DURING THESE HOURS. (see staffing rules at top of this page)

Commercial Exhibitors may enter Exhibit Hall 15 minutes prior to scheduled opening and must leave the building within fifteen (15) minutes of scheduled closing.

CONCESSIONAIRES

All food concessionaires must comply with all Minnesota Health Department regulations.  Food concessionaires must post a menu showing prices charged for each item being sold.

A complete list of products to be sold, and prices, is to be submitted with your Space Rental Application.  You will be notified if any products need to be deleted from your menu.

GREASE DISPOSAL                                                        

GREASE IS NOT TO BE DISPOSED OF IN TRASH BARRELS, DUMPSTERS, OR ON THE GROUND. A GREASE DUMPSTER IS LOCATED BY THE RAMP ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE FAIRGROUNDS.

(5)
 CONCESSION HOURS

Wednesday …………………….………3:00 pm – 11:00 pm

Thursday ………….….………………11:00 am – 11:00 pm

Friday ………….….…………………>11:00 am – midnight
Saturday ………….………………….11:00 am – midnight
Sunday ………….…………………>….11:00am -   6:00 pm

 ALL CONCESSIONS MUST BE OPEN, STAFFED AND OPERATING DURING THE ABOVE HOURS. YOU MAY OPEN EARLIER AND CLOSE LATER.

All food concessionaires should notify their suppliers to make deliveries early enough to ensure that delivery vehicles are off the premises before 3pm on Wednesday, and 11am on Thursday through Sunday.
Each Exhibitor is responsible for keeping the area around their contracted space free of debris.  Waste receptacles will be periodically emptied throughout the day.  If receptacles in your area need to be emptied before our crew makes rounds, please notify the Event Office, and the receptacle will be emptied as soon as possible.

SECURITY

Security people are assigned to various locations and times during the Event.  They do not watch over individual booths and stands.  It is recommended that booths and stands not be left unattended during times when the Event is open to the public.  Exhibitors desiring security during non-fair hours must make their own arrangements at their own expense.

The “Authority” will not be responsible for any item(s) lost, damaged or stolen before, during or after regular fair hours.
ADVERTISING

Signs or advertising matter of any kind, deemed objectionable by the Authority, will be immediately removed without liability or damage therefore by the Authority.  The Authority shall be the sole decider as to what is objectionable, and all such decisions shall be final.

The Authority reserves the right to regulate the type and location of all signs Exhibitors post for the benefit of patrons.

PRIZE DRAWINGS

All prize drawings must be conducted during the Event.  Any Exhibitor requesting Event patrons to register for any reason, must notify the Authority, in writing, at least two weeks prior to Opening Day.



(6)
PRIZE DRAWINGS – CONT.

The notification shall include the following:

a. A copy of printed form to be used in such registration.

b. Rules and regulations for the procedures in any drawing or selection process for the awarding of prizes.

c. Items or merchandise to be given away.

d. Approximate value of such item or merchandise.

The Authority reserves the right to approve or deny approval of any drawing to be conducted during the Event.

All drawings are to be held prior to closing at 5:00 pm on Sunday. 

It shall be the Exhibitor’s responsibility to notify the winners and arrange for delivery of the prizes.

All persons or companies who do not comply with these rules may be subject to forfeiture of future contracts.

ELECTRICITY

Due to the location of the interior & exterior outlets, it is suggested you bring adequate, approved electrical cords with you, and enough rubber matting to cover same.

The Authority will only provide the service that is available.  Any wiring or special outlets needed by Exhibitors require “Authority” approval prior to work being done and any work done, will be at the Exhibitor’s expense.  There will be an electrician “on call” on Set-up days.  Charges for labor and materials supplied by any electrician shall be paid at the time the service is performed, according to the rates that electrical contractors have established for such services and materials. 

ELECTRICITY FEES 

Due to consumption, Concessionaires will be charged a 

 “Usage Fee” for each outlet used. Rates for outlets will be:

110 outlets……………………………………….…...$20.00

220/30 – 220/50……………...……………….……$40.00
220/60.…………………………………………….….…$50.00

Usage Fee is due with initial application and deposits.

 ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS                         
All outside Commercial Exhibitors and all Concessionaires MUST undergo an electrical inspection prior to opening for business.  State Electrical Inspectors will be on the site during set-up times. 



(7)

 The “Authority” requests that Minnesota based concessions undergo an electrical inspection prior to arriving at the Event.

Outside Exhibitors and Concessionaires: PLEASE    FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF WITH THE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.  DIRECT INQUIRIES TO THE MN. DEPT.  OF LABOR & INDUSTRY.

GRAY WATER

Under no circumstances is gray water to be dumped on the ground or into culverts.  Exhibitors may contact Portable John (218-262-4576) to pump the tank in their stand, at their expense; or they may dispose of their gray water by dumping it into the manhole located by the northwest corner of the Competitive Exhibit Building.  The manhole has an aqua colored cover on it and is located on the Northeast corner of the Marketplace/Beer Garden building.  Anyone found disposing of gray water by dumping it on the ground or into a culvert will be immediately closed down and asked to leave the “Event”.

FREIGHT DELIVERY

When arranging shipments, be sure to specify your location. Address labels should contain the Exhibitor’s name and/or company, Exhibit Hall or Concession Row, c/o St. Louis County Fair, 1010 Discovery Drive, Hwy 169, Chisholm, MN. 55719.  DO NOT have any items shipped to arrive before your own arrival.  C.O.D. shipments WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AT ANY TIME. The “Authority” will not be responsible for any deliveries left at the Fairgrounds prior to, during, or after your arrival and/or your departure from the “Event”.
TABLE/CHAIR/SKIRTING RENTAL

Tables, skirting, and chairs are available for Commercial Exhibitor and must be reserved by May 1st.  Payment in full for table and chair rental must accompany Space Rental Application.

All tables must be skirted.  NO EXCEPTIONS!  You may rent table skirting from the Event at a cost of $15.00 per skirt.   
 Payment in full must accompany Space Rental Application. If using your own skirting it MUST BE flame retardant.

INSURANCE

ALL Exhibitors must have general public liability insurance for $500,000.00 per person/$1,500,000.00 per occurrence, and Worker’s Compensation Insurance as per State statute.

ALL Exhibitors must submit a Certificate of Insurance with their application.  If a Certificate of Insurance is not on file in the Authority office by June 15, you will be treated as a Level C cancellation.




(8)

Commercial Exhibitors may purchase liability insurance through the Authority, at the rate of $85.00 for five (5) days.  Request and payment in full MUST BE MADE with your initial Space Rental Application.  (refer to application)

ALL CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY AGRICULTURAL FAIR ASSOCIATION, IDC, AND OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IRON RANGE RESOURCES AND REHABILITATION AN ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA ARE NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS.
NO COMMERCIAL EXHIBITOR OR CONCESSION-AIRE WILL BE ALLOWED TO SET UP WITHOUT SUPPLYING A PROPERLY EXECUTED CERTI-FICATE OF INSURANCE OR HAVING PAID THE FEE TO BUY INTO THE “EVENT’S” INSURANCE.

LIABILITY

The “Exhibitor” agrees to save and hold harmless, the St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association, its officers, members and employees, IDC, the City of Chisholm,  and the office of the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources, an Administrative Agency of the State of Minnesota, from any debt, liability or judgment incurred for any cause of action, claim or damage, liability, cost or expense to persons or property resulting directly or indirectly from the acts, or omissions, merchandise sold, presence or operation of said exhibitor and/or concessionaire, its agents or employees, on the St. Louis County Fair site before, during or after the St. Louis County Fair.

The St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association, IDC, the City of Chisholm, and/or the Office of the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources, an administrative agency of the State of Minnesota shall not be responsible for any injury to person or persons of the exhibitor and/or concessionaire, its employees, or agents, from any cause whatever arising from the performance of their contract. 

The Exhibitor, in signing the contract expressly releases the St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association, IDC, the City of Chisholm, the Office of the Commissioner of the IRR, an administrative office of the State of Minnesota, and all the officers, agents, members and employees of each from any and all claims for such loss, damages, or injuries.



(9)
Under no circumstances will the “Authority”, its officers or employees, IDC, or the Office of the Commissioner of the IRR be responsible for any item(s) lost, stolen or damaged on the St. Louis County Fair site before, during or after regular Event hours.

SALES TAX FORMS
All Exhibitors, whether non-profit or for-profit, MUST COMPLETE AND SUBMIT a Minnesota Department of Revenue form ST-19 (Operator Certificate of Compliance) with their Space Rental Application.  

NO COMMERCIAL EXHIBITOR OR CONCESSIONAIRE WILL BE ALLOWED TO SET UP WITHOUT SUPPLYING AN ST-19.

CHECK IN

All Outside Concessionaires are to check in with the Fair Sec/Mgr. before taking up occupancy of their space.

MOVE IN

Commercial Exhibitors may move into the Exhibit Building between 2pm & 7pm on Tuesday, and 8am & 3pm on Wednesday. All Exhibit booths must be set, manned and ready to open at 3:00 pm on Wednesday.

Concessionaires may move in beginning Monday. Refer to SET UP DAYS on Page 2 for move in times.  CONCESSIONS WILL NOT BE SPOTTED BETWEEN 9AM AND  6PM ON TUESDAY. 


MOVE OUT

Commercial Exhibitors may begin tear down and move out at 5pm on Sunday.  Concessionaires are NOT to start tearing down until 6:00 pm on Sunday.

To allow time for the general public to safely exit the fair site, no Exhibitor vehicles will be permitted to enter the site on Sunday, from 5pm until the majority of foot traffic is cleared or 7:00 pm, whichever occurs first.

All, or any part of buildings, stands, equipment and/or supplies used by an Exhibitor, during the time set forth in their contract, and not removed from the St. Louis County Fair site by noon on Monday, shall be deemed abandoned and become the property of the Authority without notice.
(10)
CHECKS

ALL CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO: 
ST. LOUIS COUNTY FAIR.
No “out of town” checks will be accepted after June 15th.
Checks will NOT be accepted for any type of payment after July 1ST.  All monies paid after July 1st must be in cash, money order, cashier’s check, or certified check.

If, for any reason, a check is returned by the designated bank, a fee of $35.00 will be charged to the Exhibitor.  Failure to comply after receiving notification will automatically cancel the contract with no refunds being made unless other arrangements have been approved by the Authority.

RV AND SUPPLY TRAILER PARKING

Parking is limited and will be reserved on a “first come/first served” basis. Camping with no electrical hookup is $10 per night. Camping with a 110 or 220 hookup is $20 per night.   Supply trailer parking fees are $25.00 for a 110/20 and $50.00 for a 220/50.  Fee is for Run of Event. Supply trailer parking is in the North swale or by the fair office and is reserved on a “first come/first served” basis.

VEHICLES

All deliveries must be made prior to each day’s opening and delivery vehicles must be off the grounds by opening time.

Excluding handicapped vehicles, the use of wheeled transportation including roller skates, roller blades and skateboards, inside the Fair site during Fair hours, will not be allowed unless they are official Event and/or Authority vehicles.  Exceptions must be authorized by the Authority.

PETS

Only service dogs or booked animal acts are permitted on the Fairgrounds No other pets or dogs are permitted.
EMERGENCIES/LOST & FOUND

Emergencies, emergency messages, information on lost, found and stolen articles, lost children, etc., should be reported to the Customer Service/Information kiosk.
THERE ARE NO EMT SERVICES ON SITE.
DISPUTES

The Authority shall be final arbiter of any disputes involving Exhibitors.  The Authority may delegate this authority to the Fair Secretary/Manager and at least two Directors.
(11)
DISPUTES – CONTINUED

No promises, representations, agreements, or conditions have been made or agreed to which are not stated fully on the Exhibitor’s contract or in the Exhibitors’ Manual.

RENEWAL POLICY

In order to attract and maintain high-quality Exhibitors, the Authority will review ALL Exhibitors annually.  Participants from the prior year’s Fair are offered the opportunity to renew their space rental contracts based on this evaluation.  The Authority reserves the right to refuse to renew any space rental contract, when at the sole discretion of the Authority, such an action is in the best interest of the Event and its patrons. 

Commercial Exhibit and Concession contract renewals are normally made on the basis of a renewal for the same purpose, products and ownership as in the prior year.  Grounds or space alterations or other changes may make it necessary to eliminate certain previously available space from one year to the next.  In such instances, the Authority reserves the right to offer substitute locations, or to not renew the contract.  Under no circumstances is a Commercial Exhibitor or Concessionaire guaranteed the same location from one year to the next.

The Authority reserves the right to not renew any space rental contract where the Commercial Exhibitor or Concessionaire has violated any regulations of the Event or any Local, State or Federal law.
RENEWAL PROCEDURE

Prior to March 1, the Fair Secretary/Manager will send out applications to approved Exhibitors from the prior year.  Applications must be returned, with the necessary deposits, by the May 1, deadline, to guarantee renewal.   Requests to change locations or products must be noted on the applications but are subject to approval.  
Space(s) not renewed by the deadline will be released and may be used by the Authority for any reason they deem appropriate including offering the space to a “new request” vendor(s) deemed by the Authority to be appropriate for the space.

(12)
                 

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(alphabetically listed)

SUBJECT                                                                PAGE(S)

APPLICATION DEADLINE……………………………….…….  3

ADVERTISING………………………………………………… ….  6

CANCELLATION/REFUND POLICY……………......   3 – 4

CHECK IN……………………………………………………………10

CHECKS………………………………………….…………………..11

COMMERCIAL EXHIBITORS………………………….……... 5         

CONTRACT…………………………………….………………..…. 2

DEPOSITS…………………………………………………………….3

DISPUTES…………………………………………………..….11-12

ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS.……………………..…...…7 - 8

ELECTRICITY………………………………………..………...7 – 8

ELECTRICITY FEES………………………….……………...…… 7   

EMERGENCIES……………………………………............... 11
EXHIBIT HALL HOURS…………………………..………….….5

FAIR HOURS… (Gate open & close) …………….…..… 1

FOOD CONCESSIONS………………………...………..… 5 -6

FOOD CONCESSION HOURS………………………....…… 6

FREIGHT DELIVERY……………………………..……………...8

GENERAL INFORMATION……………………………….……1

GRAY WATER……………………………….……………………..8

GREASE DISPOSAL………………………………………...……5

INSURANCE….………………………………….…………..8 -  9 

LIABILITY………………………………….……..............9 – 10

LOST & FOUND…………………………….………….……....11
MOVE IN…………………………………….…………………... 10

MOVE OUT…………………………………………….……….. 10 

OUTSIDE CONCESSIONAIRES…………………………5 – 6

PASS/PARK PERMITS…………….…….……..………………4

PASSES…………………………….………….….……………..... 4

PETS ……………………………………………..………………...11 

PRIZE DRAWINGS.………………………….……......... 6 - 7

RV PARKING & SUPPLY TRAILER PARKING… ...….11

RATES………………………………………………..................3

RENEWAL POLICY………………………………………….…12

RENEWAL PROCEDURE…………………………….........13

SALES TAX……………….……………………………………...10

SECURITY………………….………………………………..……..6

SET-UP DAYS…….…………………………………….…..…….2

TABLE.CHAIR/SKIRTING RENTAL…….………..….…….8

VEHICLES………………………………………………………...11

WELCOME 

THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY FAIR BOARD
 WELCOMES YOU 
TO THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY FAIR.

The Fair Board would like to take this opportunity to thank everyone who has been a part of past fairs, and welcome those who are new to this event.  Whether you’re a competitive exhibitor, 4-H member, a company showing your products and services, a food vendor, a sponsor, or a patron, your participation is what makes this fair successful year after year. Each of you plays a significant role in the fair’s success, and we appreciate your support and participation.

Much has changed over the years, but the St. Louis County fair still maintains a highly respected status as northern Minnesota’s premier family entertainment event.  The fair is proud to play an important role in the area’s agricultural education, and to serve as an extremely desirable venue for the “showcasing” of lifestyles and commerce in St. Louis County. 
CHECK LIST

FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE USE THE CHECK LIST BELOW.  WHEN ALL ITEMS ARE CHECKED OFF, YOU’RE READY TO SET UP AT THE FAIR. 

ITEM                                                                   
      DEADLINE

Application …………………………………...…...….5/01
Required Space Deposit.………………….……..5/01
Electrical Usage Fee… (if required) ……….…5/01
Early Dismantle Deposit (if required) ……...5/01
Parking Permit Payment in Full ….……….…..5/01
Gate Pass Payment in Full.………….……...…...5/01
ST-19 (sales tax form) ...……….……………..…. 5/01
Product list (if required) ….……………...……...5/01
Menu & price list … (if required).……….….…5/01
Certificate of Insurance.…………….............…6/01
Payment in full for space ………...…………...6/15

(14)
ALL CONCESSIONS MUST BE IN PLACE BY NOON ON WEDNESDAY, AND OPEN FOR BUSINESS AT 3:00PM ON 


WEDNESDAY.








ANY PAPERWORK THAT NEEDS TO BE COMPLETED AFTER JUNE 15TH WILL HAVE A $50.00 LATE FEE ATTACHED TO IT.  PLEASE COMPLETE YOUR PAPERWORK ON TIME!














